Dale Basin Well Owners Association Sub-Committee May 29, 2021

Previous Organizations in Wonder Valley

Volunteer Fire Department, Citizens Alliance for Wonder Valley, Wonder Valley Improvement Group, Wonder Valley Citizens against the Formation of a Community Services District (CSD), Wonder Valley Hiking Club (fundraisers bake sales, rummage sales, donated money to various entities). American Legion Auxiliary Post 729 – Wonder Valley

Dale Basin Well Owners Association – Founded in 1989

How can the Dale Basin Well Owners Association be a platform to address illegal marijuana grows in Wonder Valley?

UPDATES REGARDING WATER IN WONDER VALLEY (29 Palms Water District)

May 10, 2021 (51 New Services) - Water Production (April) + 29 % from prior year

HOUSEKEEPING

Review and comply with the corporate bylaws on board membership (expanding the board of directors), file updated Statement of Information with Secretary of State, establish updated contact information (mailing address, phone and email), and updating the membership on the articles of incorporation regarding political advocacy of a charitable organization.

MISSION STATEMENT

Using the bylaws and articles of incorporation create a Mission Statement for the DBWOA that can be used in public outreach (see public outreach below).

- Solicit and review ideas and initiatives and establish ownership of tasks and next steps related to each initiative (who is doing what, for when and what deliverables are expected)
- Provide information and assist well owners with setting up solar-powered well pumps in order to ensure water availability during power outages
- Provide information and assist well owners with setting up a reserve tank for fire protection, verifying County Fire's requirements and alternate well owners' own emergency pumps and hoses for fire fighting
- Provide information and assist well owners with setting up a reserve tank in order to extend the life of their well pumps.
- Once a Mission Statement and updated contact information has been accepted, create basic social media presence on NextDoor and Facebook along with a standardized social media guidelines for use of social media by non-profit organizations.
- Contact and seek assistance from the California Water Board for dealing with the issue of illegal cannabis cultivation in the Dale Basin

Dale Basin Well Owners Association Sub-Committee May 29, 2021